
Planning Committe

Wednesday 10 October 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Lo
Maurice
Sangani

Abdi, Ahmed, S Butt, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the 
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to atten
[...]
tisfied that there was not a highways safety issue, and that 
adequate spaces were available for smaller vans to park without obstructing 
visibility to Park Avenue.  He pointed out that as a ‘permit –free’ scheme, 
occupiers would not be entitled to a parking permit and therefore the development 
would not lead to additional on street parking pressure. 

In the discussion that followed, Members acknowledged that the site was 
challenging, but expressed serious concerns about the application and were 
minded to refuse it for the following reasons; impact of the development on 
neighbouring properties including loss of light; inadequate affordable and family 
housing units; servicing arrangements and general impact which would be out of 
context with the area.

Prior to voting, Mr Manhertz reiterated the summary of key issues as set out in the 
report and added that the proposed development would represent a vast 
improvement on the existing appearance of the site in the area. Whilst there would 
be an impact on 75 and 75A St Pauls Avenue, this was not considered significant 
as to warrant a refusal.

Members however were minded to refuse the application contrary to the 
recommendation for approval, notwithstanding the advice.  A motion to defer the 
application was proposed by Councillor Colacicco and seconded by Councillor 
Maurice.  This was put to the vote and declared carried. The application was 
therefore deferred to another meeting for the reasons to be assessed by officers in 
a follow-up report. 

DECISION: Deferred to another meeting for the reasons for refusal to be assessed 
by officers in a follow-up report
Voting on the decision was unanimous and recorded as follows:
For: Councillors Johnson, S Butt, Chappell, Colacicco, Hylton, 

Lo, Maurice and Sangani (8)
Against: None (0)

6. 57 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 (Ref. 17/5292)

PROPOSAL: Change of use from hotel (Class C1) to 9 x self-contained flats (1 x 3 
bed, 4 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 bed) (Class C3) 
[...]
he proposal is acceptable and that none of the
grounds upon which objectors resist the proposal give rise to a reasonable argument that the proposal
should be resisted in planning terms.

2. Provision of additional sports facilities for the benefit of on-site school children and members of
the wider community: Your officers give great weight to the delivery of local sports facilities which would
serve the school, and would also be available for the use of the local community.

3. The loss of a protected playing field: Whilst the playing field is protected from inappropriate
development, officers consider that the proposed use represents an appropriate development which
appropriately balances enhancement of the space for sporting uses and retention of the open character
of the space.

4. The impact of the 3G pitch and associated perimeter fencing on local residential amenities: The
proposed perimeter fencing will be tall, but will be formed of a lightweight material which will allow
substantial light flow. The local vegetation is substantial and would act as a suitable screen in restricting
visibility of the structure from local gardens.

5. Flooding and local drainage: The 3G pitch has been designed with comprehensive drainage
infrastructure which has been shown to effectively prevent the 3G pitch from providing any increase in the
severity or contributing to local flood events.

6. Highways and transportation: The school already has a community access arrangement approved
(relating to internal sports facilities and an outdoor multi use games area) and this proposal would result



in the addition of one additional facility for this purpose, in line with previously consented hours of use. It
is not considered that the proposal would materially affect local highways and parking capacities given
that the community uses would take place during off-peak periods and with staggered arrival times
associated with booked time slots. A travel plan is in place to work towards 
[...]
lanting shall be implemented prior to first use of the 3G
pitch hereby approved.

Any trees required by this condition which, within 5 years of planting, are removed, dying,
seriously damaged or become diseased, shall be replaced in similar positions by trees of similar
species and size to those originally planted unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and setting for the proposed development and
ensure that it enhances the visual amenity of the area.

7 Prior to first use of the 3G pitch hereby approved, details of the biodiversity enhancements, as
specified on page 10 of the Update Ecology Report prepared by Aven Ecology (dated August
2018) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The approved ecology measures shall be implemented prior to first use of the 3G pitch and
maintained for the lifetime of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development includes proposals to nurture and enhance surrounding
ecology and wildlife habitats.



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Toby Huntingford, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0637 Page 1 of 23

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 10 October, 2018
Item No 04
Case Number 17/0637

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 13 February, 2017

WARD Stonebridge

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Harlesden

LOCATION Flats 1-17 INC and 18 Prospect House, North Circular Road, Stonebridge,
London, NW10 7GH

PROPOSAL Erection of four additional floors over existing mixed used building comprising 28
self-contained flats (8 x 1bed, 16 x 2bed and 4 x 3bed) to include internal
childrens play area at ground floor level, cycle parking, roof terrace with
associated screening, timber ramp access, landscaping and alterations to the
external facade 
[...]
 of this of this report.

E. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee not that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

F. That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination date for this application
(including determination dates set through agreement), the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse
planning permission.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Flats 1-17 INC and 18 Prospect House, North Circular Road,
Stonebridge, London, NW10 7GH

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0637 Page 2 of 23

This map is indicative only.



PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
Erection of four additional floors over existing mixed used building comprising 28 self-contained flats (8 x
1bed, 16 x 2bed and 4 x 3bed) to include internal children's play area at ground floor level, cycle parking, roof
terrace with associated screening, timber ramp access, landscaping and alterations to the external facade of
the building.

The building will increase in height from 12.6m to 23.43m to the top of a flat roof or 25.76m to the top of the
glazed screening for the rooftop amenity space.

EXISTING
The site comprises of a three storey former office building bounded by the North Circular on its southern
boundary, the River Brent on its northern boundary, and an area of woodland (SINC) on its western boundary,
with the Grand Union Canal beyond, in an aqueduct which goes over the North Circular. To the west is the
Shurgard Self-Storage building,
[...]
s based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0637 Page 6 of 23

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 17/0637
To: Mr Carroll
Planning Co-operative
30 Altenburg Avenue
West Ealing
W13 9RN

I refer to your application dated 13/02/2017 proposing the following:

Erection of four additional floors over existing mixed used building comprising 28 self-contained flats (8 x
1bed, 16 x 2bed and 4 x 3bed) to include internal childrens play area at ground floor level, cycle parking, roof
terrace with associated screening, timber ramp access, landscaping and alterations to the external facade of
the building

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
see Condition 2

at Flats 1-17 INC and 18 Prospect House, North Circular Road, Stonebridge, London, NW10 7GH

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  01/10/2018 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/0637

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

National Planning Policy Framework 2018
London Plan 2016
Brent's Core Str
[...]
CE SUBMISSION
The following amendments have been made since the original submission:

The number of units have been reduced from the originally proposed 58 to 47 as a result of an
internal rearrangement of the layout to remove 9 single aspect, north facing units (3 per floor);
The removal of an office from the basement and its conversion to a cycle store;
The provision of a roof-top terrace across the whole roof; and
Amendments to the width of the access ramp.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
The key planning issues for Members to consider are set out below.  Objections have been received
regarding some of these matters.  Members will need to balance all of the planning issues and the objectives
of relevant planning policies when making a decision on the application:

Representations received: A total of 227 neighbours were consulted on the application. Four objections
were received raising concerns regarding the design and scale of the building, impact on neighbouring
amenity and parking pressures.

Principle: The site is currently in employment use, however it is not a designated employment site and the
submission has demonstrated that the re-use or redevelopment of the site for employment purposes would
not be viable.  The proposal will provide 708sqm of office floorspace within the new building. Furthermore, the
residential redevelopment would be appropriate to the character of the area. It would provide 47 new homes
that contribute towards the Borough's housing targets.  On balance officers support the loss of employment
floorspace and residential redevelopment of this site.

Affordable housing provision and housing mix: The development is not proposing any affordable housing
and a financial viability appraisal confirms that the scheme will not be viable but that this position should be
reviewed post construction in order for the LPA to capture any uplift in values to go towards offsite affordable
housing provision. In addition, the lack of affordable housing should also
[...]
Countryside
Act, 1981 (as amended). All buildings and areas of trees, hedges, scrub or similar vegetation
where birds may nest which are to be removed as part of the development approved, should
only be cleared outside of the bird-nesting season (March - August inclusive) or if clearance
during the bird-nesting season cannot reasonably be avoided, a suitably qualified ecologist
must check the buildings and vegetation to be removed immediately prior to clearance and
advise whether nesting birds are present.



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Sean Newton, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5166





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/2183 Page 1 of 37

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 10 October, 2018
Item No 06
Case Number 18/2183

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 31 May, 2018

WARD Queensbury

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Car Park North East of Morrisons, Honeypot Lane, NW9 & Vacant Land at
the junction of Westmoreland Road, NW9 and Cumberland Road, Stanmore,
HA7

PROPOSAL Erection of three buildings at 4, 5, and 7 storeys providing 194 residential units (76
x 1 bed, 75 x 2 bed and 43 x 3 bed), 60 car parking spaces (including disabled
parking spaces), private and communal landscaped amenity areas, landscaped
podium deck, secure cycle parking, recycling and refuse stores, access
improvement and other associated developments

PLAN NO’S Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_140307>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/2183"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
,592,792.86 £631,433.34

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/2183 Page 10 of 37

indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/2183
To: Mr Halpin
Fairview Estates (Housing) Ltd
50 Lancaster Road
Enfield
Middlesex
EN2 0BY

I refer to your application dated 31/05/2018 proposing the following:

Erection of three buildings at 4, 5, and 7 storeys providing 194 residential units (76 x 1 bed, 75 x 2 bed and
43 x 3 bed), 60 car parking spaces (including disabled parking spaces), private and communal landscaped
amenity areas, landscaped podium deck, secure cycle parking, recycling and refuse stores, access
improvement and other associated developments

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Refer to condition 2.

at Car Park North East of Morrisons, Honeypot Lane, NW9 & Vacant Land at the junction of
Westmoreland Road, NW9 and Cumberland Road, Stanmore, HA7

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set o

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 10 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Johnson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Councillors Ahmed 
(substitute for Councillor Lo), S Butt (substitute for Councillor Denselow), Colacicco, 
Chappell, Hylton and Sangani.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denselow, Lo and Maurice

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.
The following approach was reported:
18/2335 Byron Court Primary School, Spencer Road, Wembley, HA0 3SF.
Councillor Johnson was approached by residents in connection with the 
application.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 September 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. 18/2335 Byron Court Primary School, Spencer Road, Wembley, HA0 3SF

PROPOSAL: Installation of 3G sports pitch on the south side in place of the 
grassed sports field of Byron Court Primary School

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out within the report and that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the matters set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committees decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.



2

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to any 
direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Team Leader, North) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. In reference to the supplementary report, she informed 
members that most of the additional concerns raised since the report was 
published had been addressed within the main report. In response to new 
concerns about ecology, she advised that the ecology report was produced by 
suitably qualified persons and carried out in line with an appropriate and 
recognised methodology. Having considered the information provided within the 
report, it was considered that the loss of ecological value (identified as being 
negligible) on site would not outweigh the benefit of the 3G pitch in terms of 
enabling play and providing additional community facilities. Ms McDonagh added 
that the proposed wildlife area within the school and the substantial hedgerows 
along the edges of the school site were to be retained as higher value areas for 
local significant wildlife species.

Mr Andrew Lloyd (applicant’s agent) highlighted the merits of the provision of 
sports facilities for the benefit of on-site school children and members of the wider 
community without material detriment to surrounding residential amenities in 
respect of appearance, visual impact and local highway.  He continued that the 
ecology report considered that the site was of negligible ecological significance, if 
any.

In response to members’ enquiries, Ms McDonagh provided the following; the 3G 
pitch had been designed with comprehensive drainage infrastructure to prevent 
any increase in the severity or contributing to local flood events. She added that 
the current playing field had been shown to be of negligible ecological value given 
its frequent use and short grass length. In terms of highways, she advised that the 
proposal would not materially affect local highways and parking capacities, given 
that the community uses would take place during off-peak periods and with 
staggered arrival times associated with booked time slots. Additionally, a travel 
plan was in place to work towards the reduction in car use for attending the school 
which already had a community access arrangement approved (relating to internal 
sports facilities and an outdoor multi use games area). 

In welcoming the report, Members asked that the travel plan be added as a further 
condition.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
condition for a travel plan.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0)

4. 17/0637 Flats 1-17 INC and 18 Prospect House, North Circular Road, 
Stonebridge, London, NW10 7GH



3

PROPOSAL: Erection of four additional floors over existing mixed used building 
comprising 28 self-contained flats (8 x 1bed, 16 x 2bed and 4 x 3bed) to include 
internal children’s play area at ground floor level, cycle parking, roof terrace with 
associated screening, timber ramp access, landscaping and alterations to the 
external facade of the building.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission, subject to the completion of 
a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement, and the conditions and 
informatives recommended in this report, and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on 
advice from the Chief Legal Officer.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Team Leader, North) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  She explained that the scheme which was subject to a S106 
legal agreement would deliver 7 units of affordable rented accommodation.  The 
height of the scheme was in keeping with the general character of the area.  In 
response to a member’s enquiry, Ms McDonagh advised that flood risk 
assessment reviewed by the Environment Agency confirmed that there was 
adequate flood emergency plan in place.  She also advised that the proposed 
development, due to its design, size, scale and siting, would not unduly detract 
from the character and appearance of the street scene or the surrounding area.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0)

5. 18/2183 Car Park North East of Morrisons, Honeypot Lane, NW9 & Vacant 
Land at the junction of Westmoreland Road, NW9 and Cumberland Road, 
Stanmore, HA7



4

PROPOSAL: Erection of three buildings at 4, 5, and 7 storeys providing 194 
residential units (76 x 1 bed, 75 x 2 bed and 43 x 3 bed), 60 car parking spaces 
(including disabled parking spaces), private and communal landscaped amenity 
areas, landscaped podium deck, secure cycle parking, recycling and refuse stores, 
access improvement and other associated developments.

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission subject to:
A. Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral)
B. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set 
out within the report.
C. The conditions and informatives recommended in the Committee report and 
supplementary

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by 3 months of the Committee date the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Team Leader, North) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. She clarified that the proposal would deliver 194 dwelling 
units, 35.1% of which would be affordable housing by habitable room. With 
reference to the supplementary report, she explained the discrepancies on car 
parking facilities, the proposed habitable room numbers and the applicant’s 
redesign of the habitable room windows to protect outlook to Morrisons site .  In 
view of the latter, Ms McDonagh recommended an amendment to condition 3 to 
enable both the obscure glazing of secondary windows and the submission and 
approval of revised details showing suitable projecting (oriel) window 
arrangements of the primary habitable room windows along the façade.

Mr Robert Dunwell spoke in objection on behalf of Queensbury Area Residents’ 
Association (QARA)  on the following grounds;

a. Excessive housing density



5

b. Overlooking to properties in Winchester Avenue.
c. Gross reduction in the number of car parking spaces
d. Lack of report from the Metropolitan Police on potential crime increase.
e. No quantification of the impact of the proposed CPZ.
f. Lack of local amenity access report
g. Lack of assessment against the Public Sector Equality Duty and 

consequent threat of a judicial review.

Mr Mark Jackson (applicant) stated that the proposed development would deliver 
194 new dwelling units and affordable housing and about 10% designed in 
accordance with the London Plan accessibility standards for people with 
disabilities.  He added that the development which would be permit free, would 
maintain clear distance to Winchester Avenue and deliver highways improvements 
to the area. He referenced the positive feedback from the exhibitions held prior to 
submission. In response to a Member’s enquiry on travel plan, Mr Jackson stated 
that Fairview Homes would promote travel by public transport and cycling and in 
addition, there would be a 3 year free membership for Car Club.

In responding to issues raised by the objector, Ms McDonagh advised that the 
density of the scheme had been reviewed by GLA officers and considered to offer 
high quality homes with good space standards, close to public transport on a 
brownfield site.  She added that the distance to Winchester Avenue of 78metres 
would be in excess of SPG standards and prevent any severe overlooking.  
Members were advised that the residential units would afford natural surveillance 
onto Westmoreland Road and enhance the residential feel of the area, hence 
there was no requirement for Metropolitan Police assessment report.  She 
reiterated the highways impact which had been robustly assessed by Highways 
officers in respect of improvements, encouragement for modal change to public 
transport use, permit free scheme and a Car Club.  Ms McDonagh advised that the 
scheme complied with the Equality Act as it would not adversely impact on or 
prejudice any particular group.

DECISION: Granted planning permission, subject to planning obligations set out in 
the committee report and the additional condition and alteration to the heads of 
terms specified within the supplementary report.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0) 

6. 15/5564  Trinity House, Heather Park Drive, Wembley, HA0 1SU

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building known as Trinity House and erection 
of a 4 storey building comprising 47 self-contained flats plus basement level 
comprising 708sqm of office space, car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, 
amenity space and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission, subject to the completion of 
a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement, and the conditions and 
informatives recommended in this report, and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on 
advice from the Chief Legal Officer.



6

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions to secure the matters set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Team Leader, North) introduced the report and answered 
Members’ questions.  Members heard that the development for 47 new homes 
would not deliver any affordable housing as the financial viability appraisal had 
confirmed that this would not be viable.  She advised that this position should be 
reviewed, post construction, in order for the Local Planning Authority (LPA) to 
capture any uplift in values to go towards offsite affordable housing provision. Ms 
McDonagh continued that the lack of affordable housing should also be balanced 
against the 30% provision of family size accommodation which was in excess of 
the policy target of 25%. She added that the residential redevelopment to 
contribute towards the Borough's housing targets would be appropriate to the 
character of the area and on balance, officers supported the loss of employment 
floorspace and residential redevelopment of this site.

In the discussion that ensued, Members expressed concerns about the lack of 
affordable housing and to overcome that, suggested that additional housing units 
could be provided in place of the office space and 37 car parking spaces proposed 
in the basement area.  Concern was also expressed about refuse waste 
arrangement and potential obstruction.

Ms McDonagh responded that additional dwelling units would result in poor 
relationship, drawing Members’ attention to the merit of the scheme to provide 14 
family size units.  She reiterated that the viability assessment would be reviewed 
post construction in order for the LPA to capture any uplift in values to go towards 
offsite affordable housing provision  She continued that Highways officers had 
reviewed the scheme and considered that it complied with parking standards 
without over-provision of parking spaces.  

Members however were minded to refuse the application contrary to the 
recommendation for approval on grounds of lack of affordable housing, 



7

notwithstanding the advice.  A motion to defer the application was proposed by 
Councillor Butt and seconded by Councillor Colacicco.  This was put to the vote 
and declared carried. The application was therefore deferred to another meeting 
for the reasons to be assessed by officers in a follow-up report. 

DECISION: Deferred to another meeting for the reasons for refusal to be assessed 
by officers in a follow-up report.
Voting on the decision was unanimous and recorded as follows:
For: Councillors Johnson, Ahmed, S Butt, Chappell, Colacicco,

 Hylton, and Sangani (7)
Against: None (0)

7. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm

COUNCILLOR R. JOHNSON
Vice Chair (in the Chair)


